

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 701 OF 2026

Between:

Katasani Maheswar Reddy,, S/o Sambasiva Reddy, Aged about 48 yerars,
Resident of D.No.3/409, Sai Kuteer Road, YMR Colony, Proddatur Town and
Mandal, Kadapa District.

Petitioner/...Petitioners/Defendant

AND

Singamala Jaya Shankar,, S/o Hanumanthu, Aged about 54 years, Occ
Business, Resident of D.No.58/1552, Sree Ramnagar, Proddatur Town and
Mandal, Kadapa District.

Respondenta/ Respondents/...Plaintiffs

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate
Sri. N ASWARTHA NARAYANA presented this Petition under Article 227 of
the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the
grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by the order

dated 29.11.2025 passed in I.A.No.1326 of 2024 in O.S.No.329 of 2018 on the file of Senior Civil Judge, Proddatur, this revision petition

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N ASWARTHA NARAYANA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Singamala Jaya Shankar,, S/o Hanumanthu, Occ Business, Resident of D.No.58/1552, Sree Ramnagar, Proddatur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRP should not be admitted within four weeks which date the case stands posted for hearing;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.329 of 2018 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Proddatur pending disposal of present CRP, pending disposal of CRP No. 701 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by RPAD and file proof of service thereof into the Registry, within three weeks from today.

Petitioner herein is defendant in the suit, which is filed by the respondent for recovery of money basing on promissory notes. The petitioner took the defence of forgery or material alteration i.e. affixing old revenue stamps containing his part signatures and forging the remaining part of the signatures. The application is filed seeking to send the suit promissory notes to hand-writing expert for comparison of the disputed signatures with that of his signatures in court summons and other relevant documents containing his admitted signatures. The petition is dismissed by the Court below only on the ground that the petition is filed only to drag on the proceedings and the petitioner/defendant took inconsistent pleas. When the defendant took a plea of forgery, examination of the disputed signatures with that of the admitted ones would be crucial to establish his defence. The matter requires examination.

For the aforesaid reasons, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.329 of 2018 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Proddatur for a period of six weeks.

Post after four weeks.

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Proddatur.
2. Singamala Jaya Shankar, S/o Hanumanthu, Aged about 54 years, Occ Business, Resident of D.No.58/1552, Sree Ramnagar, Proddatur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District. (1-2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

3. One CC to SRI. N ASWARTHA NARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]

4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED:13/03/2026

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.701 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

